Department of Public Education

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR, PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, BENGALURU SOUTH DISTRICT

First Accreditation Addidavit

Number: 57276

Date: 29-Dec-2023

Subject: Regarding grant of school recognition as per rules framed under Child Rights Education Act 2009 and Karnataka Education Act 1983.

In relation to the above matter, SRI SHANKARAPPA & SMT JAYAMMA EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE FOUNDATION Board of Management 29204100415 Desk Code No. HK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL SOUTH1 School [Address], Departmental officials have reviewed the documents in the application submitted in Ansen for renewal of school first accreditation for English medium up to class 1_8, and granted the first accreditation as below.

Sl.	Details	Online Application No: 57276
No.		
1	Name and Address of Governing	SRI SHANKARAPPA & SMT JAYAMMA
	Body	EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE
		FOUNDATION
		•
	Name and address of the school	HK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL SOUTHI
3	Desk Code Number:	29204100415
4	Class	1 to 8
5	Medium	English
6	Division	8
7	type of school	Pvt. Unaided/First Recognition
8	Year of first accreditation	2023 2024 from the year 2023 2024

Conditions:

- 1. The school is registered under the Child Rights Education Act, 2009, and the Karnataka Education Act, 1985 and the rules framed thereunder, and the accreditation is renewed up to the registered class. Apart from these classes, additional classes and extra sections are not permitted.
- 2. The school is governed by the Karnataka Education Act 1983 and the Child Rights Education Act 2009 under the rules framed thereunder.
- 3. Child Rights Education Act 2009 to reserve 2516% seats for weaker section children as per rules framed thereunder. The government has the authority to register the reserved seats under RTE for the schools covered by RTE. (Government has made rules to facilitate the enrollment of children in neighboring schools where their parents live, according to which, if there are government and government-funded educational institutions, children will be enrolled in that school) Otherwise, private schools will enroll children enrolled by the government and allow them to continue their education up to the primary level. To enable these children to continue their education without any discrimination,
- 4. Fees of children enrolled under RTE rules as described in Annexure 2 will be released by the Government as per rules. Hence it has stopped charging any fees from these children.



Event of the state of the state

From HANNAM TO ENGLISH PRADEEP RED DY SECURIO CIVII Court Complex Bangaloe - 560 009.
Mob:6363229984

avadhootha krupe
For HK International School

- 5. The school and the school management are prohibited from collecting any cleared capitation fee and voluntary donations from the parents in any manner either at the time of enrollment or thereafter.
- 6. The school/governing body shall publish the information on the fees collected from the parents of the children in their school as tuition fee vide State Government Notification No. ED.31: VGC:2019, dated: 27.07.2019 on the departmental website and on the school notice board. No additional fee shall be charged for the fixed fee.
- 7. The Management Board shall debrief the students within the period fixed by the
- 8. The School Governing Body cannot refuse enrollment against the following factors.
- (1) Due to lack of proof of age.
- (ii) On the basis of caste, religion, place of birth, language.
- (iii) If admission is sought after the grace period of admission.
- 9. Carrying out all safety measures as per RTE Act and Rules, Karnataka Education Act and Rules. [Fire safety and building safety certificate from concerned authorities and child learning safety as per K.S.C.P.CR and N.C.P.C.R).
- 10. The School / Governing Body is as follows
- (i) No child who has received an area shall be retained in any class or expelled from school until he completes primary education and secondary education in school.
- (ii) No child shall be subjected to physical or mental abuse.
- (iii) No child shall be required to pass any board examination till completion of primary
- (iv) Every child who completes primary education is issued a certificate as prescribed under Rule 21 of RTE and the Karnataka Education Act and Rules.
- (v) As per the provisions of the RTE Act and Rules and the Karnataka Education Act and Rules the school shall also admit children with special needs / special children.
- (vi) Appointed teachers shall possess the minimum qualifications as prescribed for primary and high school teachers in the RTE Act and Rules and the Karnataka Education Act and Rules and Government Orders.
- (vii) Salary and allowances payable to teachers and terms and conditions of service shall be as prescribed by the State Government. And salary is paid to teachers through government notification (Bhavishya Nidhi (P)) and payable bank and other salaries and subject to Employee State Insurance (ESI).
- (vii) Teachers shall perform the duties prescribed under Section 24(1) of the Act and the RTE Act and Rules as well as Rule 17 of the Karnataka Education Act and Rules and shall not involve themselves in private tupans for supervisory considerations.
- 11. Following the academic state curriculum and state text books to which the school is affiliated.
- 12. the school shall maintain the norms and standards as specified in Section 19 of the Karnataka Education Act. and appointing departmental staff as prescribed in the rules.
- 13. School buildings and other basic facilities associated with the school should not be given over to any commercial activities or political and non-educational activities during the day or night.

14. The school shall not be run for the benefit of any person or group or association.



avadhootha krupe For HK International School

From KANNADETO ENGLISH. PRADEEP REDDY .E City Civil Court Complex Bangalos - 560 009.

- 15. Get the school audited by a Chartered Accountant. Copy to Deputy Director/ Field Education Officer by end of June every year
- 16. The school shall follow the language policy as per the Government Notification (Kannada Language Policy 2016).
- 17. Governing body and teachers to act as per RTE Act and Karnataka Education Act and Rules.
- 18. The school / governing body shall strictly follow the rules and directives of the Government and the Department.
- 19. Mandatory regular updating of school information in S.A.T.S. by the end of March every year.
- 20. In case of violation of the above conditions, the recognition of the school will be canceled as per the rules framed under RTE Act 2009 and Karnataka Education Act 1983.
- 21. After the school accreditation process is completed, the entire document information in the application submitted online by the governing body will be made available for public viewing on the departmental website.

Deputy Director (Administration)

Department of Public Education

BENGALURU SOUTH (2920) DIST

To,

- 1. Concerned Governing Body SRI SHANKARAPPA & SMT JAYAMMA EDUCATIONAL & CHARITABLE FOUNDATION
- 2. Head Teacher SOUTH1/HK INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL, School and Address
- 3. Field Education Officers, SOUTH1 (292001) Taluk/Zone BENGALURU SOUTH (2920) Dist.
- 4. Office copy

For Sri Shankarappa & Smt Jayamama Educational & Charitable Foundation Sd/-Authorized Signatory

For HK International School

Sd/-

Principal



TRANSLATED BY ME From Advisors... To ENGLISH PRADEEP REDDY . F City Civil Court Complex

Bapgaloe - 580 009. Mob:63632299**84**

TRANSLATION ATTESTED

avadhootha krupe For HK International School

Authorised Signatory

B.K.R. KRISHNAMURTHY

M.A.,B.Ed.,M.Com,,M.L.,

NOTARY - Reg. No. 1351

GOVT. OF INDIA, B'LORE-9